
 

1 
ORDER ON APPLICATION OF QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BRADLEY T. WEEKS, Bar No. 173745 
CHARLTON WEEKS LLP 
1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A 
Palmdale, CA  93551 
(661) 265-0969 
 
Attorney for  Quartz Hill Water District 
 Defendant/Cross Complainant 
 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
 
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 

Included Actions: 

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 
40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 
Superior Court of California, County of Los 
Angeles, Case No. BC325201; 

Los Angeles County Waterworks District 
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 
Superior Court of California 
County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-
348; 

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of 
Lancaster 
Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster 
Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist. 
Superior Court of California 
County of Riverside, consolidated actions 
Case Nos. RIC 353840, RIC 344436, 
RIC 344668. 

 
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding 
No. 4408 

 
Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 
Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar Dept. I 
 
Date: February 14, 2012 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Location: Room 1515 
Judge Jack Komar 
 
[proposed] 
ORDER ON APPLICATION BY QUARTZ 
HILL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 

 

 

 Upon the application of Quartz Hill Water District, the Court: 



 

2 
ORDER ON APPLICATION OF QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ORDERS AS FOLLOWS: 

 That no party is exempt from active participation in this litigation. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

 That Quartz Hill Water District shall electronically post the notice attached hereto as 

Exhibit One to the Santa Clara Superior Court’s Electronic Filing System for this case. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

 That Quartz Hill Water District shall serve by United States mail the notice attached hereto 

as Exhibit One on all parties who have registered for electronic service for this case with the Santa 

Clara Superior Court, except for those parties, and those parties who are represented by any 

attorney or law firm, listed on Exhibit Two. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: 

 Concurrently with the service of written discovery upon those parties who have not 

registered for electronic service for this case with the Santa Clara Superior Court, Quartz Hill 

Water District, or any other party who chooses to serve discovery upon these parties, shall include 

the notice attached hereto as Exhibit Three. 
 
 
Dated: ________________ ____________________________ 
 Jack Komar 
 Judge 



 

 
EXHIBIT ONE 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE TO PERSONS REGISTERED FOR ELECTRONIC SERVICE 



IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE 
Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases 

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding Number 4408 
 
TO ALL PARTIES IN THE ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES. IF YOU DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THIS LITIGATION YOU MAY 
LOSE RIGHTS 
 
This lawsuit concerns your groundwater rights in the Antelope Valley. You are receiving 
this notice because you filed an answer in the lawsuit. This notice has been approved 
by the Honorable Jack Komar, the judge presiding in the case.  
 
Whether you are currently pumping groundwater, or have pumped groundwater in the 
past, you may lose your right to establish and protect your groundwater rights if you do 
not respond to interrogatories and other discovery or order of the court. All parties to 
this litigation have the right to request information from you, if you do not respond, you 
are subject to consequences under the California Code of Civil Procedure, including 
possible loss of your groundwater rights. 
 
Soon, the court will select a trial date where individual rights may be established. If you 
do not have representation, your groundwater rights may be diminished or lost. 
 
THIS NOTICE HAS BEEN SENT TO YOU BECAUSE YOU HAVE REGISTERED FOR 
ELECTRONIC SERVICE. All documents may be served upon you electronically. You 
are obligated to respond to all documents electronically served upon you even if you do 
not receive an email notice and even if you previously stated you would not participate 
in the case. 
 
You may see the current status of this case by going to the Santa Clara Superior 
Court’s Electronic Filing System website at www.scefiling.org. Select “Antelope Valley 
Groundwater Cases.” You must log into your account. There you can review your email 
address of record, all filed public and non-public documents. Discovery served upon you 
will be posted as a non-public document. Non-public document have a grey 
background. 
 
 You should seek advice from an attorney of your choice. The court cannot 
appoint an attorney for you. If you have opted into the Rebecca Willis or Richard Wood 
class after you filed your answer, this notice does not apply to you. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[addressee name] 
[addressee street] 
[addressee city, state, zip code] 



 

 
EXHIBIT TWO 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

A. V. Materials, Inc. Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 
A.C. Warnack, as Trustee of 
The A.C. Warnack Trust 

Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 

A.V. United Mutual Group Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a 
Professional Corporation 

AV Solar Ranch 1, LLC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 
Adams Bennett Investments, 
LLC 

Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a 
Professional Corporation 

Antelope Valley East-Kern 
Water Agency 

Brunick, William – Brunick, McElhaney, Beckett & Kennedy 
PLC 

Antelope Valley Ground Water 
Agreement Association 

Fife, Michael – Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP 

Antelope Valley Water Storage 
LLC 

Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 

Big Rock Mutual Water 
Company 

Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 

Bolthouse Properties, LLC. Zimmer, Richard G. – Clifford & Brown 
Bujulian Brothers, Inc. Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 
Burrows, Bruce: 300 A 40 H, 
LLC 

Fife, Michael – Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP 

California Water Service 
Company 

Tootle, John – California Water Service Company 

City of Lancaster Evertz, Douglas J. – Murphy & Evertz 
City of Los Angeles Riley, Julie C. – Los Angeles City Attorney's Office 
City of Palmdale Orr, Steven – Richards, Watson & Gershon 
Copa De Oro Land Company, a 
California general partnership 

Bezerra, Ryan – Bartkiewicz Kronick & Shanahan, a 
professional corporation 

County Sanitation Districts Nos. 
14 and 20 of Los Angeles 
County 

Sanders, Christopher – Ellison, Schneider & Harris 

Crystal Organic Farms LLC Joyce, Bob – LeBeau-Thelen, LLP 
Del Sur Ranch, LLC Fife, Michael – Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP 
Desert Lakes Community 
Services District 

Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 

Diamond Farming Company Joyce, Bob – LeBeau-Thelen, LLP 
Miracle Improvement 
Corporation, a California 
corporation, dba Golden Sands 
Mobile Home Park, aka Golden 
Sands Trailer Park 

Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a 
Professional Corporation 

Gaskell SunTower, LLC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 
Granite Construction Company Kuhs, William – Kuhs & Parker 
Grimmway Enterprises, Inc. Joyce, Bob – LeBeau-Thelen, LLP 
Healy Enterprises, Inc. Fife, Michael – Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP 
LITTLE ROCK SAND AND Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 



 

 
EXHIBIT TWO 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

GRAVEL, INC. 
Landinv, Inc. Chester, Theodore – Smland & Chester 
Lapis Land Company, LLC Joyce, Bob – LeBeau-Thelen, LLP 
Little Baldy Mutual Water 
Company 

Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 

Littlerock Aggregate Co., Inc. 
dba Antelope Valley Aggregate, 
Inc. 

Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 

Littlerock Creek Irrigation 
District 

Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 

Llano Mutual Water Company Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 
Llano-Del Rio Water Company Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 
Los Angeles County 
Waterworks District No. 40 

Dunn, Jeffrey – Best Best & Krieger, LLP 

Monte Vista Building Sites Inc. Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 
New Anaverde, LLC Goldman, James – Pircher, Nichols & Meeks 
Nibbelink Family Trust Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 
North Edwards Water District Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 
Northrop Grumman 
Corporation (Sued As Doe 534) 

Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 

Palm Ranch Irrigation District Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill 
Palmdale Hills Property LLC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 
Palmdale Water District Thomas Bunn – Lagerlof, Senecal, Gosney & Kruse, LLP 
Phelan Pinon Hills Community 
Services District 

Miliband, Wesley – Aleshire & Wynder, LLP 

Qarmout, Elias Rivas, Manuel – Law Offices of Manuel Rivas, Jr. 
Quartz Hill Water District Bradley T. Weeks – Charlton Weeks LLP 
Red Dawn SunTower, LLC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 
Rosamond Community Services 
District 

Evertz, Douglas J. – Murphy & Evertz 

Rosamond Ranch Satalino, Frank – Law Offices of Frank Satalino 
SGS Antelope Valley 
Development LLC 

Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 

Saint Andrew's Abbey, Inc., 
Roe 623 

Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a 
Professional Corporation 

Service Rock Products, L.P. 
(originally named as Service 
Rock Products Corporation) 

Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a 
Professional Corporation 

Sheep Creek Water Company Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a 
Professional Corporation 

Sheldon R. Blum, Trustee for 
the Sheldon R. Blum Trust 

Blum, Sheldon R. – Law Offices of Sheldon R. Blum 

Shokrian, Elias Satalino, Frank – Law Offices of Frank Satalino 
Shokrian, Shirley Satalino, Frank – Law Offices of Frank Satalino 
Sierra SunTower, LLC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 



 

 
EXHIBIT TWO 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Southern California Edison 
Company 

Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 

State of California; Santa 
Monica Mountains 
Conservancy; 50th District 
Agricultural Association 

Golden-Krasner, Noah – State of California Office of the 
Attorney General 

Tejon Ranchcorp Kuhs, William – Kuhs & Parker 
The Frank and Yvonne Lane 
Family Trust, Dated March 5, 
1993 as Restated July 20, 2000 

Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 

The George and Charlene Lane 
Family Trust 

Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP 

The Philip H. Arklin Family 
Trust Dated April 28, 1994 

Weitkamp, John – Weitkamp & Weitkamp 

Three Arklin Limited Liability 
Company, The 

Weitkamp, John – Weitkamp & Weitkamp 

Tumbleweed SunTower, LLC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 
U.S. Borax, Inc. Sloan, William – Morrison & Foerster LLP 
United States Department of 
Justice 

Leininger, Lee – U.S. Department of Justice 

Van Dam, Craig Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 
Van Dam, Delmar D. Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 
Van Dam, Gary Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 
Van Dam, Gertrude J. Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 
WAGAS Land Company LLC Renwick, Edward – Hanna and Morton LLP 
WDS California II, LLC Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP 
Willis, Rebecca Lee Kalfayan, Ralph – Krause, Kalfayan, Benink & Slavens, LLP 
Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. Zimmer, Richard G. – Clifford & Brown 
Wood, Richard A. McLachlan, Michael – Law Offices of Michael D. McLachlan 

APC 
eSolar, Inc. Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 
enXco Development 
Corporation (Sued as Roe 452) 

Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
EXHIBIT THREE 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE TO PERSONS NOT REGISTERED FOR ELECTRONIC SERVICE 
 



IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE 
Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases 

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding Number 4408 
 
TO ALL PARTIES IN THE ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES. IF YOU DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THIS LITIGATION YOU MAY 
LOSE RIGHTS 
 
This lawsuit concerns your groundwater rights in the Antelope Valley. You are receiving 
this notice because you filed an answer in the lawsuit. This notice has been approved 
by the Honorable Jack Komar, the judge presiding in the case.  
 
Whether you are currently pumping groundwater, or have pumped groundwater in the 
past, you may lose your right to establish and protect your groundwater rights if you do 
not respond to interrogatories and other discovery or order of the court. All parties to 
this litigation have the right to request information from you, if you do not respond, you 
are subject to consequences under the California Code of Civil Procedure, including 
possible loss of your groundwater rights. 
 
Soon, the court will select a trial date where individual rights may be established. If you 
do not participate in that trial, your groundwater rights may be diminished or lost. 
 

YOU ARE LEGALLY REQUIRED TO FILE A RESPONSE TO 
THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS, EVEN IF YOU PREVIOUSLY 
STATED THAT YOU WOULD NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE 
CASE. 

 
 The enclosed documents request information about historical groundwater 
pumping for use on your property. Even if no groundwater was pumped on your 
property, or if you do not intend to participate in the case, you are required to 
respond. If you do not respond, you are subject to consequences under the California 
Code of Civil Procedure, including possible loss of your groundwater rights. 
 
 Your response must be signed under penalty of perjury and mailed within thirty-
five days after this notice was mailed to you. Mail your responses to: 
 

[attorney name and address] 
[attorney name and address] 
[attorney name and address] 
[attorney name and address] 

 
 You should seek advice from an attorney of your choice. The court cannot 
appoint an attorney for you. If you have opted into a class after you filed your answer, 
you do not need to respond, but please send written notice of this opt in to [attorney 
name] at the address above. 



 

 
PROOF OF SERVICE 

C
HA

RL
TO

N
 W

EE
KS

 LL
P 

10
31

 W
es

t A
ve

nu
e 

M
-1

4,
 S

ui
te

 A
 

Pa
lm

da
le

, C
A

  9
35

51
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 
 I am employed in the aforesaid county, State of California; I am over eighteen years of age 
and not a party to the within action; my business address is 1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A, 
Palmdale, California, 93551. 
 
  
 On April 17, 2012, at my place of business at Palmdale, California, a copy of the following 
DOCUMENT(s): 
 
[proposed] 
ORDER ON APPLICATION BY QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT 
 
By posting the DOCUMENT listed above to the Santa Clara Superior Court website in regard to 
the Antelope Valley Groundwater Matter: 
 
 
 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 
 
 
Executed on April 17, 2012 
 
 _________________________________ 
 Bradley T. Weeks 


