1 2 3	BRADLEY T. WEEKS, Bar No. 173745 CHARLTON WEEKS LLP 1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A Palmdale, CA 93551 (661) 265-0969		
4 5 6	Attorney for Quartz Hill Water District Defendant/Cross Complainant		
7			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF T	HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
9	FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		
10 11	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408	
12	Included Actions:		
13	Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.	Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar Dept. I	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC325201; Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co. Superior Court of California County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348; Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist. Superior Court of California County of Riverside, consolidated actions Case Nos. RIC 353840, RIC 344436, RIC 344668.	Date: February 14, 2012 Time: 9:00 a.m. Location: Room 1515 Judge Jack Komar [proposed] ORDER ON APPLICATION BY QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT	
2425262728	Upon the application of Quartz Hill Wat	er District, the Court:	

	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

ORT	DERS	AS	FOLL	OWS:

That no party is exempt from active participation in this litigation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That Quartz Hill Water District shall electronically post the notice attached hereto as Exhibit One to the Santa Clara Superior Court's Electronic Filing System for this case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That Quartz Hill Water District shall serve by United States mail the notice attached hereto as Exhibit One on all parties who have registered for electronic service for this case with the Santa Clara Superior Court, except for those parties, and those parties who are represented by any attorney or law firm, listed on Exhibit Two.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

Concurrently with the service of written discovery upon those parties who have not registered for electronic service for this case with the Santa Clara Superior Court, Quartz Hill Water District, or any other party who chooses to serve discovery upon these parties, shall include the notice attached hereto as Exhibit Three.

Dated:		
	Jack Komar	
	Judge	

IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE

Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding Number 4408

TO ALL PARTIES IN THE ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES. IF YOU DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THIS LITIGATION YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS

This lawsuit concerns your groundwater rights in the Antelope Valley. You are receiving this notice because you filed an answer in the lawsuit. This notice has been approved by the Honorable Jack Komar, the judge presiding in the case.

Whether you are currently pumping groundwater, or have pumped groundwater in the past, you may lose your right to establish and protect your groundwater rights if you do not respond to interrogatories and other discovery or order of the court. All parties to this litigation have the right to request information from you, if you do not respond, you are subject to consequences under the California Code of Civil Procedure, including possible loss of your groundwater rights.

Soon, the court will select a trial date where individual rights may be established. If you do not have representation, your groundwater rights may be diminished or lost.

THIS NOTICE HAS BEEN SENT TO YOU BECAUSE YOU HAVE REGISTERED FOR ELECTRONIC SERVICE. All documents may be served upon you electronically. You are obligated to respond to all documents electronically served upon you even if you do not receive an email notice and even if you previously stated you would not participate in the case.

You may see the current status of this case by going to the Santa Clara Superior Court's Electronic Filing System website at www.scefiling.org. Select "Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases." You must log into your account. There you can review your email address of record, all filed public and non-public documents. Discovery served upon you will be posted as a non-public document. Non-public document have a grey background.

You should seek advice from an attorney of your choice. The court cannot appoint an attorney for you. If you have opted into the *Rebecca Willis* or *Richard Wood* class after you filed your answer, this notice does not apply to you.

[addressee name] [addressee street] [addressee city, state, zip code]

	GRAVEL, INC.	
1	Landiny, Inc.	Chester, Theodore – Smland & Chester
2	Lapis Land Company, LLC	Joyce, Bob – LeBeau-Thelen, LLP
3	Little Baldy Mutual Water Company	Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill
4	Littlerock Aggregate Co., Inc. dba Antelope Valley Aggregate,	Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP
5	Inc.	
6	Littlerock Creek Irrigation District	Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill
7	Llano Mutual Water Company Llano-Del Rio Water Company	Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill
8	Los Angeles County	Dunn, Jeffrey – Best Best & Krieger, LLP
	Waterworks District No. 40	Dunn, Jenney – Best Best & Kneger, LEr
9	Monte Vista Building Sites Inc.	Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP
10	New Anaverde, LLC	Goldman, James – Pircher, Nichols & Meeks
	Nibbelink Family Trust	Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP
11	North Edwards Water District	Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill
12	Northrop Grumman	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
40	Corporation (Sued As Doe 534)	
13	Palm Ranch Irrigation District	Lemieux, Wayne – Lemieux & O'Neill
14	Palmdale Hills Property LLC	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
4.5	Palmdale Water District	Thomas Bunn – Lagerlof, Senecal, Gosney & Kruse, LLP
15	Phelan Pinon Hills Community Services District	Miliband, Wesley – Aleshire & Wynder, LLP
16	Qarmout, Elias	Rivas, Manuel – Law Offices of Manuel Rivas, Jr.
17	Quartz Hill Water District	Bradley T. Weeks – Charlton Weeks LLP
''	Red Dawn SunTower, LLC	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
18	Rosamond Community Services	Evertz, Douglas J. – Murphy & Evertz
19	District	zienz, z ougus en zienzpay et zienz
19	Rosamond Ranch	Satalino, Frank – Law Offices of Frank Satalino
20	SGS Antelope Valley	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
21	Development LLC	
	Saint Andrew's Abbey, Inc.,	Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a
22	Roe 623	Professional Corporation Pavis Michael Dyone Crashon Savesa Nolan & Tildan a
23	Service Rock Products, L.P. (originally named as Service	Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a Professional Corporation
	Rock Products Corporation)	Professional Corporation
24	Sheep Creek Water Company	Davis, Michael Duane – Gresham Savage Nolan & Tilden, a
25	and the second s	Professional Corporation
	Sheldon R. Blum, Trustee for	Blum, Sheldon R. – Law Offices of Sheldon R. Blum
26	the Sheldon R. Blum Trust	
27	Shokrian, Elias	Satalino, Frank – Law Offices of Frank Satalino
	Shokrian, Shirley	Satalino, Frank – Law Offices of Frank Satalino
28	Sierra SunTower, LLC	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP

1	Southern California Edison Company	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
2	State of California; Santa Monica Mountains	Golden-Krasner, Noah – State of California Office of the Attorney General
3	Conservancy; 50th District	Attorney General
4	Agricultural Association Tejon Ranchcorp	Kuhs, William – Kuhs & Parker
5	The Frank and Yvonne Lane Family Trust, Dated March 5,	Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP
6	1993 as Restated July 20, 2000	
7	The George and Charlene Lane Family Trust	Lewis, James – POOLE & SHAFFERY, LLP
8	The Philip H. Arklin Family	Weitkamp, John – Weitkamp & Weitkamp
9	Trust Dated April 28, 1994 Three Arklin Limited Liability	Weitkamp, John – Weitkamp & Weitkamp
10	Company, The Tumbleweed SunTower, LLC	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
11	U.S. Borax, Inc.	Sloan, William – Morrison & Foerster LLP
	United States Department of	Leininger, Lee – U.S. Department of Justice
12	Justice Justice	Deminger, Dec Cist Separtment of Vasace
13	Van Dam, Craig	Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP
'0	Van Dam, Delmar D.	Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP
14	Van Dam, Gary	Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP
15	Van Dam, Gertrude J.	Kuney, Scott K Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP
.	WAGAS Land Company LLC	Renwick, Edward – Hanna and Morton LLP
16	WDS California II, LLC	Kuney, Scott K. – Law Offices of Young Wooldridge LLP
17	Willis, Rebecca Lee Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc.	Kalfayan, Ralph – Krause, Kalfayan, Benink & Slavens, LLP Zimmer, Richard G. – Clifford & Brown
18	Wood, Richard A.	McLachlan, Michael - Law Offices of Michael D. McLachlan
19	eSolar, Inc.	APC Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
20	enXco Development	Casey, Edward J. – Alston & Bird LLP
21	Corporation (Sued as Roe 452)	
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	1	

IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE

Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding Number 4408

TO ALL PARTIES IN THE ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES. IF YOU DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THIS LITIGATION YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS

This lawsuit concerns your groundwater rights in the Antelope Valley. You are receiving this notice because you filed an answer in the lawsuit. This notice has been approved by the Honorable Jack Komar, the judge presiding in the case.

Whether you are currently pumping groundwater, or have pumped groundwater in the past, you may lose your right to establish and protect your groundwater rights if you do not respond to interrogatories and other discovery or order of the court. All parties to this litigation have the right to request information from you, if you do not respond, you are subject to consequences under the California Code of Civil Procedure, including possible loss of your groundwater rights.

Soon, the court will select a trial date where individual rights may be established. If you do not participate in that trial, your groundwater rights may be diminished or lost.

YOU ARE LEGALLY REQUIRED TO FILE A RESPONSE TO THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS, EVEN IF YOU PREVIOUSLY STATED THAT YOU WOULD NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE CASE.

The enclosed documents request information about historical groundwater pumping for use on your property. Even if no groundwater was pumped on your property, or if you do not intend to participate in the case, you are required to respond. If you do not respond, you are subject to consequences under the California Code of Civil Procedure, including possible loss of your groundwater rights.

Your response must be signed under penalty of perjury and mailed within thirty-five days after this notice was <u>mailed</u> to you. Mail your responses to:

[attorney name and address] [attorney name and address] [attorney name and address] [attorney name and address]

You should seek advice from an attorney of your choice. The court cannot appoint an attorney for you. If you have opted into a class after you filed your answer, you do not need to respond, but please send written notice of this opt in to [attorney name] at the address above.

CHARLTON WEEKS LLP 1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A Palmdale, CA 93551

PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the aforesaid county, State of California; I am over eighteen years of age and not a party to the within action; my business address is 1031 West Avenue M-14, Suite A, Palmdale, California, 93551.

On April 17, 2012, at my place of business at Palmdale, California, a copy of the following DOCUMENT(s):

[proposed]

ORDER ON APPLICATION BY QUARTZ HILL WATER DISTRICT

By posting the DOCUMENT listed above to the Santa Clara Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater Matter:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on April 17, 2012

Bradley T. Weeks